
Agenda Item#: 3 }/•3 

Meeting Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

April 2, 2013 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: notice of exercise of the fourth 
option to extend under the Lease Agreement with Theodore W. Winsberg and Gertrude K. Winsberg 
(R99-842D) for the Winsbergs' continued agricultural use of approximately 60 acres located on Hagen 
Ranch Road in Bovnton Reac,h_ 

Summary: In 1996, the County purchased 175 acres of property from the Winsbergs for the 
development of the Water Utilities Department's Green Cay Wetlands Water Reclamation project. The 
property is located off Hagen Ranch Road between Boynton Beach Boulevard and Atlantic Boulevard. 
The Board approved the original Lease Agreement in May of 1999 (R99-842D), which allowed the 
Winsbergs to continue to farm the property until the Water Utilities Department (WUD) was ready to 
construct its project. Over time, as WUD constructed phases of the Water Reclamation Project, the 
area leased to the Winsbergs was reduced and the Winsbergs currently lease approximately 60 acres. 
The next phase of the Water Reclamation Project is not expected to be implemented within the next 
five (5) years. In April of 2008, the Board approved the Fourth Amendment (R2008-0629) which 
extended the term of the Lease Agreement through May 1, 2010, and provided the Winsbergs with ten 
(10) additional one (I) year options to extend the term of the Lease Agreement. Exercising this fourth 
option will extend the term of the Lease Agreement through May I, 2014. The Winsbergs have the 
right to exercise their option and the Board has no discretionary authority to not allow the exercise of 
the option. The County will continue to have the right to terminate this Lease upon 120 days notice. 
The annual rental rate for this option period will continue to be $!/yr. Six (6) one (I) year options 
remain available to the Winsbergs. All other terms of the Lease Agreement remain in full force and 
effect. (PREM) District 5 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The Lease Agreement was approved on May of 1999 (R99-842D). 
The Winsbergs exercised the first option on April 6, 2010 (R2010-0519). The second extension option 
was exercised on April 5, 2011 (R2011-0504) and the third extension option was exercised on April 17, 
2012 (R2012-0566), extending the term of the Lease Agreement through May I, 2013. Exercise of this 
fourth extension option will extend the term through May 1, 2014. Florida Statutes does not require 
that a Disclosure of Beneficial Interests be obtained. 

) . 
Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Option to Extend Letter 
3. Budget Availability Statement 

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2013 

<$1.00> 

<$1.00> 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

2014 2015 

<$1.00> 

<$1.00> 

No 

2016 2017 

Budget Account No: Fund 4000 Dept 720 Unit 4200 Object RSRC 6999 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

0 r 3-c.• 
Departmental Fiscal Review: ---------'l=,'--}V'--______ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. /or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2013\04-02\Winsberg fourth extension option - RCB.docx 



103 

L-24 PALAZZO 

ffi ~ REALE 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
r.:v,~s~uv~1Dc"-:,~,-~~ 

~ 
f--~VE~N~ET~De---....JaD~R-1-

sosCANNI cl 

" CAVIRO 

ANTINORJ 

103 

DR 0 

~ 
OR ~ 

~ 

LN ~ 

CIR 

R 42 
H 

LIST A 
4 CENTER C URT DR 
6 SCIRCLE KE DR 
6 SOUTH EN LAKE DR 
/BREEZY ElN 

804 

H 

~~~ 
ffi 98 LN "' ~ 
i f;,/ (0 ~ ~---"•--

8 

LOCATION MAP 

R 42 
G 

G 

TOSCANA 

LA CASA 

~ GIR 

~ 
l, 

~ ESPANA ~ 

AV 
~ 
> 

5 5 

~ 

INWOOD 

GREENWOOD 

FLORIA 

FLORIA~ 
DR 

GREEN 
PRESERVE 

GT 

~ 

Cana 

DR 

DR 

PINE TREE DR 

RD 

~ 

~ 
COCONUTLN 

0 

~ 
NplNELN 

Q 
~ 

RIDGEWOOD 

\ 

') 

,I 
', 

I() ...... 

\-

<O 
s::t 
I-



PHONE: (561) 499-5345 
FAX: (561) 637-0611 

GREEN CAY FARMS, INC. 

THEODORE W.W!NSBERG, PRES. 
GERTRUDE K. WINSBERG, SEC. TREAS. 

SYLVIA WJNSBERG, VICE PRES. 

01/28/13 

PBC BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
WEST PAIM BEACH FL 

RE: R99-842D 

§wweic and (_])c,akEH of Jana:} 'J{o,ida <W,nt., </!E9<taC[.,_ 
12750 HAGEN RANCH ROAD -:- BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33437-9727 

. ,-tC'','•VED ,_ . . _,, 

JAr1 2 9 2013 

We would like to renew our lease on the county owned property listed above, 

Sincerely, z ~y i;tst1~~u1 
, M ;;f' c11fiM· l 



BUDGET AV ,AILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: ¥arch l,29i2 REQUESTEO BY: ;Richard C. Bogatin PHONE:501-233°0214 
FAX: £61-233-0210 

PROJECTTITLE; WinsbergYarrn Lease Oj,tion Nol PROJECT N0.:2012°5.dO_ 

Fisc!!l Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operatlng Cosfa 
:External .Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

WA:DDIT10NAL ,FTE . 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 :i013 2014 

<$LOO> <$1.00> 

<$LOO>- <$LOO>· 

2015 2016 

• • By ,sigilivg t.nis· .8AS your depaitm,mi agrei'S ·to these s tqjfcoJJfs amij;ow accounf will be charged upon receipt of' 
this BAS.by FD&O. Unless. rk~re. is a change in 1/te.11cope of wodc, nP·additional stqffcharge:s ,vii/ be billed. 

Btr.DGETACCOUN'I' NUMBER 

FUND: 4000: DEPT; 720 UNIT: 42.00 OBJ: RSRC 6999 SUB OBJ: 

BNClJfy[ElRANCE NUMBER: 

IS ITEM INCL'ODED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES X NO 

IDENTIFY F.U:NDING SOURCE FOR:EACH ACCOUNT: (check all that apply) 
·o A<l Vali:>.reJJ1 (sourl:e/type: __________________ __) 
0 Noti-Ad Vaiorem (source/type: ________________ _ 
0 Grant{source/fype, ____________________ --1 

0 ParklinprovementFund (source/type! ______________ ____, 
0 Oe1,eral. Fui>d O Operatiag Budget O Federa!lDavis Bacon 

0 . 0 ~---------• ---------

SlJBJECT TO IGFEE? YES NO X. 

:;\S APPROVED BY: < (7 ,,., ··~:Y 
___ .. _,_,,, __ ,, __ ,_. 

. . ' . . . . , ' ~ .,. ' ' ', ' - ' ' .. 
Q:\Dm:.uments EIJ.d Settfugsi,:gpggertsson\Local Setting:s.\Terilporaty Jntet.net .Files:\Conient.-Outlook\5A Cl Y3 09\BAS- tevfuue -~ense· (022912} 
WIN 7(2).Qil,~ 



reb, LI. 'J.OIJ 10::J/AWI 1ALM HGH GIY fAKM HUKlAU 11 o. H'J l 1, '}_ 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUl=D AS A MATTER OF INFORMA"ffON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

THIS CERTIFICATI= DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGES: 

FLORIDA FARM BUREAU INSURANCE COMPANIES 

P.O. BOX 147030 Compahy 
Letter A; 

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614-7030 
Florida Farm Bureau General Ins. Co, 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED: Company 

THEODORE W. WINSBERG &/OR GERTRUDE K l'IINSBERG Letter B: 

&/OR GREEN CAY FARMS INC 
Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co. 

12750 HAGEN RANCH ROAD 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33437 

he lk:las or lnsutance !isled below have been Issued 10 lhe msll!ed named aw.s, and a1e In force al \his hme. Nolvl\ihs!anrJmg r uiremenl, term or condition of an con\tacl or 
po 

~eq y 

o\har oocumehl wiU1 respect lo which lhls cen111c.ta may be Issued or may perlOln, Iha Insurance al lorded b)' Iha policies described hara~ • subjecl 10 all roo rarms, exduslons an~ 

wOOitions of -such poncies. 

co. rYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE POLICY EXPIRATION 

ALL LIMITS IN THOUSA~ll~ 

lTR 
(MWDDIYY) DATE (MMrIJDIYY) 

General Llablllly: 
Geo~ AggieiJ3le $ lrOOO 

P""°"'·°"""'led 
Gt CommercJal General Llabllrty 

~~ aoorogala $ 1,000 

(Occurrence Form) "'"""" & !n.,,6""11""1'/ $ 500 

A 0 Owner's & Gonlraci.o(s 
CPP 9507106 02/04/2013 02/04/2014 

P(OleCINe, 
Each Oo::IJ«erire $ 500 

0 Farrner's Persoffil.l Uablnty 
Fl<e Oam,ga (Any°"',,.) $ 50 

""""""""""'IMyoooJ)elS(>n) $ 5 

Aulomobllo Uoblllly: Combined 

0Anyaulo 
Sing lo Llnll $ 

D All owned autos 
Bodily Injury 

$ 

0 Scheduled ~u\o.s 

(Per Person) 

Bodily Injury 
$ 

D Hired aulos 
(Per Accident) 

P Non-ownad aulos 
Property 

$ Damage 

Excess Liability: 
Each 

Occurrence 
P;J9ffiga18 

A r.i Umb<ella. Form UMC %10053 02/04/2013 02/04/2014 

D Other thari l)mbrelle form 
$ 1,000 $ l, 000 

Employera Llablllly; 
$ 

D Farm Emplo)'er's Llablnty 
i""' °""""I 

D Fa(m i=fllPh;))'ea'a Medical 
$ 

i''""""""' 
Olher: $ 

DESCf!IPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHIClES: 

LEASE AGREEMENT, R99-842D 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ARE NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY. (CG 20 11 11 85) 

U'Ml3RELLA FOLLOWS FORM Ali/)) IS EXCESS OVER THE GENERAL LIABILITY. 

CANCELLATION: Should any of lhe above described poHc.!as ba cancelled before lhe expiration dale lhereof1 lhe Issuing company wm endeavor to 

mail~ days wrillen noUca lo lhe below named certmcate holder, but fallure lo mail such nO:llc:e shall impose no obllgation or liablllly of .any kind 

upon lhe. company. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY EOJ>.RD OF CO\Jli/TY COMMISSIONERS 

C/0 PROP~RTY & REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

2633 VISTA ~ARKWAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33~11-5605 

COUNTY COPE __ s_o __ PA•E ISSUED 02/27 /13 

Serviced by __ P_AL_M_B_E_A_C_H __ County Farm Bureau 

RICHARD MOURFIELD 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

9'3-7-692 {Rev. 5/S3) 



n b, L I, L V I j I V : j I AIVI rALIVI ~l,H l, I Y rAKIVI ~UKtAU r. 5 

ACORD"' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
D.A. T£ (MMIDDl\'YYY) 

L..---' 02/26/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTleR OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRA.CT BETWEEN THE ISSUING !NSURER{S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND Tl-lie CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: ii !he certlflcale holder ls en ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho pollcy(los) must be ondorsad. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjecl lo the 
terms and condlt1ons of the policy, certain pollc:fes may require a.n endorsement. A statement on Lhis certificate does not conrer rights lo lhe 
certificate holder In lieu of ouch endoroemenl(s). ~ 

f'ROoUOER c , RICHARD MOURFIELD 
PH~ - - .. - - - I rm •• ,, -

PALM BEACH COUNTY FARM BUREAU-DELRAY E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

13121 MILITARY TRAIL PROCUCE.c 

DELRAY BEACH Fl 33484 INSURE.RISI AFfORDJNGCOVEMGI; NAIC# 

INSURED l~SUI\ER A: FFVA MUTUAL INSURANCfc CO 31321 
GREEN CAY FARMS INC., &JOR THEODORE W. INSI.IRE'R~: 
WINSBERG &ID~ GERIRUDE K. WINSBERG INSl.lAi;RC: 
12750 HAGEN RANCH RD 
BOYNTON BEACH fL 33437 

Iti5URERO: 

INSURER fl: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER· 
'rnfS lS JO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR. TH~ POLICY PERIOD 
lNDICAIED. NOT\NllHSTANblNG ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH R~SPECT TO 'WHICH THIS 
CER11FIGAIE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY Pl::RTAlN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY IBE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL. TH~ TERMS, 
E.XCLUSlONS AND CONDITIONS Of SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'""" TIPE OF INSURANCE I~~~,~ : ,~;lMHFff .. 1,MaM<?.~. LIMITS LTR POLICY NUhl6ER 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE • f-

~c~. COMMERCIAL GEN0"W. klASJUTY C C • f-D ClAlMS-MADE • OCCUR MED EXP fA.iw ooo ,.._,..,,...,.,, • f-

PERSONAL & ADV lt-lJURY • -
GENER.Al.AGGREGATE • -

GE;.N"L AGGREC---.ATE LIMIT APPUE;S Pffi: PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG • 
7 POLIC'i' n ~rar n l.OC $ 

AUTOMOBILE ltABILITY COMi,tlNEO SINGL6 JJM(T 
$ - (Es acddenl) 

- AfNAUTO r r BODILY INJURY (PM p,Mo('r) • 
f-

ALL O'I-INED AUTOS BODILY lNJlJRY (Pt>r ~l) $ 

- SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE 

HIRED AUTOS (Pet: JK:Ode(\l) 
$ 

-
NON-O"!'MEO AUTOS • - • 
UM6Rf:U.A UA8 H OCCUR 

EACH OCCURRENC!: • -
eXCS$5LLA.S CLAJ MS-MADE r r AGGR~GA.Tl:i • 
OE'.DlfCl]BLE $ 

-
Rl:iT~NTION $ $ 

A 
Woru<ERSCOMPEN5ATION 

WC840-0001818-2010A 01/01/2013 01/0112014 X I T~§Tfff.~~ I IOJJ:I· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y 1 H 
ANY PROPR!ETORIPARTNER/EXEClfllVE • r EL EA.CH ACC106NT $ -~""" 
OfACERIUEl,IBS,, EXCLUDED1 ~IA 

fl,hf\1hlol)' In~ 
E.L DISFAS~ - µ EMPLOYE1 S cnnnnn 

.!!!!:.~De EL DtSE:AS~ - POIJCY Uh'IT S cnnnnn 

r 
Dl:5CRlf'TiON OF OFCRA llotis fLOCAnoos /VEHICLES tAtt~ch ACORD 101. A(f!lJtlonal RenIDk$ S;hedule. If mo~ tp,tel!I la c!qufr~d} 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY SliOULD ANY OF THE ASOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC!iLLEO BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, MOTICI:: WILL BE: tlELIVERED 11,j ACCOROAHCI:; WITH lHE 

COMMISSIONERSC/0 PROPERTY & REAL ESTATE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

MANAGEMENT DIVISION AUTllORJZ~D REPRESENTATIVE 

l633VISTA PARKWAY WPB, FL 33411-5605 

I 
RICHARD MOURFJELD 

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights <eserved. 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name •nd logo aro registered marks of ACORD 


